

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC., *Respondent*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**Brief of U.S. Chamber of Commerce as Amicus
Curiae in Support of Respondent**

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN | LORI ALVINO MCGILL |
| QUINN EMANUEL | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| URQUHART & SULLIVAN | QUINN EMANUEL |
| LLP | URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP |
| 51 Madison Ave., 22 nd Floor | 777 6th Street, NW |
| New York, NY 10010 | Washington, DC 20001 |
| | lorialvinomcgill@ |
| | quinnemanuel.com |
| | (202) 538-8000 |
| LILY FU CLAFFEE | |
| KATE COMERFORD TODD | |
| STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY | |
| WARREN POSTMAN | |
| U.S. CHAMBER | |
| LITIGATION CENTER | |
| 1615 H Street, NW | |
| Washington, DC 20062 | |

October 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. TITLE VII RECOGNIZES ONLY TWO CAUSES OF ACTION FOR EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION..... | 4 |
| II. PETITIONER’S THEORY DISREGARDS THE STRUCTURE OF TITLE VII AND DISTORTS THE CONCEPT OF DISPARATE TREATMENT | 10 |
| III. PETITIONER’S APPROACH WOULD PRODUCE UNTENABLE AND IMPLAUSIBLE PRACTICAL RESULTS..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) | 9 |
| <i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon</i> , 100 F.3d 1220 1995 WL 17845805 | 11 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 5 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) | 5 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) | 7 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 6, 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 38 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4335 | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)..... | 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 5, 8, 9, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)..... | 21 |
| Cal. Labor Code § 4658.7 | 18 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-313 | 18 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 23:1226 | 18 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 39-A, §219..... | 18 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 176.108 | 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| CONSTANCE S. BARKER, Memorandum, Draft Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues Circulated for Review and Comment April 14, 2014, at * 2 (May 23, 2014). | 12 |
| CHRISTINE JOLLS, <i>Antidiscrimination and Accommodation</i> 115 Harv. L. Rev. 642 (2001)..... | 14 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-331, at 3-4 (1977) | 9 |
